03
00
/W
33 43501B00 / 33 43501B05
Product Specification
The controller / amplifier is designed to
control a proportional solenoid with
constant current. The unit can be

Type: 33 435 Size: 01B0.
Operating voltage UB: ... V
Ordering Example
Controller / amplifier
33 43501B05
Kendrion Binder Magnete GmbH
Mönchweilerstraße 1
D-78048 Villingen-Schwenningen
P.O.Box 1220 (Postal code 78002)
Telephone +49 / 77 21 / 877-0
Telefax +49 / 77 21 / 877 348
1. Mounting and Connecting
Instructions
1.1 Supply voltage
Device B00:18 ... 32 V.
Device B05:11 ... 18 V.
Smoothed d.c. voltage with
residual ripple ≤10%.
This is achieved with bridge-
rectified voltage and a capacitor
circuited parallel to the supply
voltage.
Recommended values:
2200 µF/40 V to Imax = 1.2A
4700 µF/40 V to Imax = 2.6 A
CAUTION: Overvoltage will dam-
age the current regulator.
1.2 It is necessary to connect the
supply line directly to the battery or
the mains.
1.3 Shielded cable must be used if the
length exceeds 3 m. The screen
must be connected at one end to
terminal 2.
1.4 The lines must not be wired parallel
to power lines.
1.5 The voltage at terminal 3 must not
become negative. A negative
voltage causes faulty reactions
and destroys the current regulator.
2 Setting Instructions
Before the following settings the
potentiometer “dither signal” (8)
must be turned to zero (anti-
clockwise).
It is recommended to measure the
current as described under 3.4.
2.1 Adjust the base current
Potentiometer Imin (18)
1. Adjust desired value to zero.
2. Turn potentiometer Imax clock-
wise until the desired magnitude
(pressure or quantity) is reached.
2.2 Adjust maximum current
Potentiometer Imax (19)
1. Adjust desired value to maxi-
mum value.
2. Turn potentiometer Imax anti-
clock-wise until the desired
hydraulic magnitude is reached.
2.3 Ramp rise time and decline time
potentiometer tup (17) and tdown (16)
Turn the potentiometer to adjust
the shift time in such a manner that
the desired  transient response is
achieved.
2.4 Adjust dither amplitude by
potentiometer 8.
1. Select dither signal frequency
according to solenoid and valve size
with bridge B 2: 100 Hz,
without bridge B 2: 50 Hz
2. Adjust approx. 0.4 x Imax